
 
 

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE 
____________________ 

 
BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD 

_____________________ 
 

LG Electronics, Inc.  
Petitioner, 

 
v. 

FastVDO LLC  

Patent Owner. 

 

 
Patent No. 5,850,482 

______________________ 

 
Inter Parte Review No. ____________ 

 
___________________________________________________________ 

 
June 1, 2016 FastVDO First Amended Preliminary Claim Constructions in 

pending litigation on ’482 patent 
 

Exhibit 1011 

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


 

 1  
16cv0385 

 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

R
U

SS
, A

U
G

U
ST

 &
 K

A
B

A
T 

RUSS, AUGUST & KABAT 
Marc A. Fenster (CA SBN 181067) 
Reza Mirzaie (CA SBN 246953) 
Jeffrey Z.Y. Liao (CA SBN 288994) 
Christian Conkle (CA SBN 306374) 
12424 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor 
Los Angeles, California 90025 
Telephone: (310) 826-7474  
Facsimile: (310) 826-6991  
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 
FastVDO LLC 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

 

FASTVDO LLC, 

Plaintiff, 

                         v. 

 
AT&T MOBILITY LLC,  
AT&T SERVICES, INC., and  
APPLE, INC., 
 
 
Defendants 

 Case No.  3:16-cv-00385-H-WVG 
LEAD CASE 
 
Member Cases: 
16-cv-386-H (WVG) 
16-cv-389-H (WVG) 
16-cv-390-H (WVG) 
16-cv-394-H (WVG) 
16-cv-395-H (WVG) 
16-cv-396-H (WVG) 
 
 

PLAINTIFF’S FIRST AMENDED PRELIMINARY CLAIM 

CONSTRUCTIONS AND PRELIMINARY IDENTIFICATION OF 

EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE 

Pursuant to Paragraph 7 of the Court’s Case Management Schedule, Plaintiff 

hereby provides its preliminary proposed construction of each claim term, phrase, or 

clause that it has identified for claim construction purposes. Plaintiff also makes a 

preliminary identification of the structures described in the specification 

Apple Inc.     Exhibit 1011     Page 1f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


 

 2  
16cv0385 

 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

R
U

SS
, A

U
G

U
ST

 &
 K

A
B

A
T 

corresponding to each claim term contended to be governed by 35 U.S.C. § 112(6). 

Plaintiff notes that these identifications are preliminary, and reserves all rights to 

amend or alter its claim construction positions. 

I. PRELIMINARY PROPOSED CONSTRUCTIONS 
Claim Term or Element Preliminary Proposed 

Construction 
Preliminary Identification 
of Extrinsic Evidence 

information within the first 
portion that is representative 
of a predetermined 
characteristic of the 
associated second portion 
 
(Claims 1, 7, 12, 22, 28) 

information within the first 
portion that, if the first portion 
is decoded correctly, enables a 
predetermined characteristic 
of the associated second 
portion to be known. 

Plaintiff identifies, on a 
preliminary basis, the 
following extrinsic evidence 
supporting its claim 
constructions: The testimony 
of its expert witness, 
Branimir Vojcic. Dr. Vojcic 
will testify to the following 
subject matter: How a 
person of ordinary skill in 
the art would understand this 
term/phrase in view of the 
intrinsic evidence. 

II. MEANS PLUS FUNCTION CLAIM TERMS 
Claim Term or Element Preliminary Proposed 

Construction  and 
Corresponding Structure in 
Specification 

Preliminary Identification 
of Extrinsic Evidence 

code word generating 
means for generating a 
plurality of code words 
representative of 
respective portions of the 
data 
 
(Claim 7) 

Function: 
generating a plurality of code 
words representative of respective 
portions of the data 
 
Structure: 
data encoder 16 and/or code word 
generator 26. See, e.g.: Fig. 1; 
6:50-56; 7:5-29; 13:20-50; 14:27-
56. 

Plaintiff identifies, on a 
preliminary basis, the 
following extrinsic evidence: 
The testimony of its expert 
witness, Branimir Vojcic. 
Dr. Vojcic will testify to the 
following subject matter: 
How a person of ordinary 
skill in the art would 
understand this term/phrase 
in view of the intrinsic 
evidence. 

Apple Inc.     Exhibit 1011     Page 2f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


 

 3  
16cv0385 

 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

R
U

SS
, A

U
G

U
ST

 &
 K

A
B

A
T 

Claim Term or Element Preliminary Proposed 
Construction  and 
Corresponding Structure in 
Specification 

Preliminary Identification 
of Extrinsic Evidence 

code word generating 
means for generating a 
plurality of code words, 
representative of 
respective portions of the 
data, which have 
respective first and second 
portions 
 
(Claim 22) 

Function: 
generating a plurality of code 
words representative of respective 
portions of the data, which have 
respective first and second 
portions. 
 
Structure: 
data encoder 16 and/or code word 
generator 26. See, e.g.: Fig. 1; 
6:50-56; 7:5-29; 13:20-50; 14:27-
56. 

Plaintiff identifies, on a 
preliminary basis, the 
following extrinsic evidence: 
The testimony of its expert 
witness, Branimir Vojcic. 
Dr. Vojcic will testify to the 
following subject matter: 
How a person of ordinary 
skill in the art would 
understand this term/phrase 
in view of the intrinsic 
evidence. 

first generating means for 
generating the first 
portion of each code 
word, said first generating 
means comprising means 
for including information 
within the first portion 
that is representative of a 
predetermined 
characteristic of the 
associated second portion 
 
(Claim 7) 

Function: 
generating the first portion of 
each code word and including 
information within the first 
portion that is representative of a 
predetermined characteristic of 
the associated second portion 
 
Structure: 
data encoder 16 and/or code word 
generator 26 and/or prefix 
generator 27. See, e.g.: Fig. 1; 
6:50-56; 7:5-29; 13:20-50; 14:27-
56, 15:12-46. 

Plaintiff identifies, on a 
preliminary basis, the 
following extrinsic evidence: 
The testimony of its expert 
witness, Branimir Vojcic. 
Dr. Vojcic will testify to the 
following subject matter: 
How a person of ordinary 
skill in the art would 
understand this term/phrase 
in view of the intrinsic 
evidence. 

means for including 
information within the 
first portion that is 
representative of a 
predetermined 
characteristic of the 
associated second portion 
 
(Claim 22) 

Function: 
including information within the 
first portion that is representative 
of a predetermined characteristic 
of the associated second portion 
 
Structure: 
data encoder 16 and/or code word 
generator 26 and/or prefix 
generator 27. See, e.g.: Fig. 1; 
6:50-56; 7:5-29; 13:20-50; 14:27-
56, 15:12-46. 

Plaintiff identifies, on a 
preliminary basis, the 
following extrinsic evidence: 
The testimony of its expert 
witness, Branimir Vojcic. 
Dr. Vojcic will testify to the 
following subject matter: 
How a person of ordinary 
skill in the art would 
understand this term/phrase 
in view of the intrinsic 
evidence. 

Apple Inc.     Exhibit 1011     Page 3f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


 

 4  
16cv0385 

 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

R
U

SS
, A

U
G

U
ST

 &
 K

A
B

A
T 

Claim Term or Element Preliminary Proposed 
Construction  and 
Corresponding Structure in 
Specification 

Preliminary Identification 
of Extrinsic Evidence 

second generating means 
for generating the second 
portion of each code 
word, said second 
generating means 
comprising means for 
including information 
within the second portion 
that is representative of 
the respective portion of 
the data 
 
(Claim 7) 

Function: 
generating the second portion of 
each code word and including 
information within the second 
portion that is representative of 
the respective portion of the data 
 
Structure: 
data encoder 16 and/or code word 
generator 26 and/or suffix 
generator 28. See, e.g.: Fig. 1; 
6:50-56; 7:5-29; 13:20-50; 14:27-
56, 15:12-46. 

Plaintiff identifies, on a 
preliminary basis, the 
following extrinsic evidence: 
The testimony of its expert 
witness, Branimir Vojcic. 
Dr. Vojcic will testify to the 
following subject matter: 
How a person of ordinary 
skill in the art would 
understand this term/phrase 
in view of the intrinsic 
evidence. 

means for including 
information within the 
second portion that is 
representative of a 
respective portion of the 
data 
 
(Claim 22) 

Function: 
including information within the 
second portion that is 
representative of a respective 
portion of the data 
 
Structure: 
data encoder 16 and/or code word 
generator 26 and/or suffix 
generator 28. See, e.g.: Fig. 1; 
6:50-56; 7:5-29; 13:20-50; 14:27-
56, 15:12-46. 

Plaintiff identifies, on a 
preliminary basis, the 
following extrinsic evidence: 
The testimony of its expert 
witness, Branimir Vojcic. 
Dr. Vojcic will testify to the 
following subject matter: 
How a person of ordinary 
skill in the art would 
understand this term/phrase 
in view of the intrinsic 
evidence. 

error protection means for 
providing error protection 
to at least one of the first 
portions of the plurality of 
code words while 
maintaining any error 
protection provided to the 
respective second portion 
associated with the at least 
one first portion at a lower 
level than the error 
protection provided to the 
respective first portion. 
 
(Claims 7, 22) 

Function: 
providing error protection to at 
least one of the first portions of 
the plurality of code words while 
maintaining any error protection 
provided to the respective second 
portion associated with the at 
least one first portion at a lower 
level than the error protection 
provided to the respective first 
portion. 
 
Structure: 
data encoder 16 and/or unequal 
error protector 29. See, e.g.: Fig 
1; 16:10-27; 17:1-14. 

Plaintiff identifies, on a 
preliminary basis, the 
following extrinsic evidence: 
The testimony of its expert 
witness, Branimir Vojcic. 
Dr. Vojcic will testify to the 
following subject matter: 
How a person of ordinary 
skill in the art would 
understand this term/phrase 
in view of the intrinsic 
evidence. 

Apple Inc.     Exhibit 1011     Page 4f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


Real-Time Litigation Alerts
	� Keep your litigation team up-to-date with real-time  

alerts and advanced team management tools built for  
the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

	� Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, 
State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research
	� With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm’s cloud-native 

docket research platform finds what other services can’t. 
Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC  
and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

	� Identify arguments that have been successful in the past 
with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited  
within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips
	� Learn what happened the last time a particular judge,  

opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

	� Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are  
always at your fingertips.

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more  

informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of 

knowing you’re on top of things.

Explore Litigation 
Insights

®

WHAT WILL YOU BUILD?  |  sales@docketalarm.com  |  1-866-77-FASTCASE

API
Docket Alarm offers a powerful API 
(application programming inter-
face) to developers that want to 
integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS
Build custom dashboards for your 
attorneys and clients with live data 
direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal  
tasks like conflict checks, document 
management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
Litigation and bankruptcy checks 
for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND  
LEGAL VENDORS
Sync your system to PACER to  
automate legal marketing.


