UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

LG Electronics, Inc. Petitioner,

> v. FastVDO LLC Patent Owner.

Patent No. 5,850,482

Inter Parte Review No.

June 1, 2016 FastVDO First Amended Preliminary Claim Constructions in pending litigation on '482 patent

Exhibit 1011

A L A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

DOCKET

	1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9	RUSS, AUGUST & KABAT Marc A. Fenster (CA SBN 181067) Reza Mirzaie (CA SBN 246953) Jeffrey Z.Y. Liao (CA SBN 288994) Christian Conkle (CA SBN 306374) 12424 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor Los Angeles, California 90025 Telephone: (310) 826-7474 Facsimile: (310) 826-6991 Attorneys for Plaintiff FastVDO LLC	
	10		DISTRICT COURT
AT	11	SOUTHERN DISTRI	CT OF CALIFORNIA
ABAT	12	FASTVDO LLC,	Case No. 3:16-cv-00385-H-WVG
Russ, August & Kabat	13	Plaintiff,	LEAD CASE
ISUDI	14	V.	Member Cases:
s, Au	15		16-cv-386-H (WVG)
Rus	16	AT&T MOBILITY LLC,	16-cv-389-Н (WVG) 16-cv-390-Н (WVG)
	17	AT&T SERVICES, INC., and APPLE, INC.,	16-cv-394-H (WVG)
	18		16-cv-395-Н (WVG) 16-cv-396-Н (WVG)
	19	Defendants	
	20		
	21		
	22	PLAINTIFF'S FIRST AMENDE	
	23	CONSTRUCTIONS AND PRELIMI	
	24	EXTRINSIC E	
	25 26		urt's Case Management Schedule, Plaintiff
	26 27		construction of each claim term, phrase, or astruction purposes. Plaintiff also makes a
	27		uctures described in the specification
	20		1
			16cv0385
		ET R M Find authenticated court documents with	thout watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u> .

corresponding to each claim term contended to be governed by 35 U.S.C. § 112(6).
 Plaintiff notes that these identifications are preliminary, and reserves all rights to
 amend or alter its claim construction positions.

I. PRELIMINARY PROPOSED CONSTRUCTIONS

Claim Term or Element	Preliminary Proposed Construction	Preliminary Identification of Extrinsic Evidence
information within the first portion that is representative of a predetermined characteristic of the associated second portion (Claims 1, 7, 12, 22, 28)	information within the first portion that, if the first portion is decoded correctly, enables a predetermined characteristic of the associated second portion to be known.	Plaintiff identifies, on a preliminary basis, the following extrinsic evidence supporting its claim constructions: The testimon of its expert witness, Branimir Vojcic. Dr. Vojcic will testify to the following subject matter: How a person of ordinary skill in the art would understand the term/phrase in view of the intrinsic evidence.

II. MEANS PLUS FUNCTION CLAIM TERMS

Claim Term or Element	Preliminary Proposed Construction and Corresponding Structure in Specification	Preliminary Identification of Extrinsic Evidence
code word generating means for generating a plurality of code words representative of respective portions of the data (Claim 7)	<u>Function</u> : generating a plurality of code words representative of respective portions of the data <u>Structure</u> : data encoder 16 and/or code word generator 26 . <i>See, e.g.</i> : Fig. 1; 6:50-56; 7:5-29; 13:20-50; 14:27- 56.	Plaintiff identifies, on a preliminary basis, the following extrinsic evidence The testimony of its expert witness, Branimir Vojcic. Dr. Vojcic will testify to the following subject matter: How a person of ordinary skill in the art would understand this term/phrase in view of the intrinsic evidence.
	2	16cv038

Δ

16

4

5

	1 2 3	Claim Term or Element	Preliminary Proposed Construction and Corresponding Structure in Specification	Preliminary Identification of Extrinsic Evidence
Russ, August & Kabat	3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18	code word generating means for generating a plurality of code words, representative of respective portions of the data, which have respective first and second portions (Claim 22) first generating means for generating the first portion of each code word, said first generating means comprising means for including information within the first portion that is representative of a predetermined characteristic of the associated second portion (Claim 7)	SpecificationFunction: generating a plurality of code words representative of respective portions of the data, which have respective first and second portions.Structure: data encoder 16 and/or code word generator 26. See, e.g.: Fig. 1; 6:50-56; 7:5-29; 13:20-50; 14:27- 56.Function: generating the first portion of each code word and including information within the first portion that is representative of a predetermined characteristic of the associated second portionStructure: data encoder 16 and/or code word generator 27. See, e.g.: Fig. 1; 6:50-56; 7:5-29; 13:20-50; 14:27- 56, 15:12-46.	Plaintiff identifies, on a preliminary basis, the following extrinsic evidence: The testimony of its expert witness, Branimir Vojcic. Dr. Vojcic will testify to the following subject matter: How a person of ordinary skill in the art would understand this term/phrase in view of the intrinsic evidence. Plaintiff identifies, on a preliminary basis, the following extrinsic evidence: The testimony of its expert witness, Branimir Vojcic. Dr. Vojcic will testify to the following subject matter: How a person of ordinary skill in the art would understand this term/phrase in view of the intrinsic evidence.
	 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 	means for including information within the first portion that is representative of a predetermined characteristic of the associated second portion (Claim 22)	<u>Function</u> : including information within the first portion that is representative of a predetermined characteristic of the associated second portion <u>Structure</u> : data encoder 16 and/or code word generator 26 and/or prefix generator 27 . <i>See, e.g.</i> : Fig. 1; 6:50-56; 7:5-29; 13:20-50; 14:27- 56, 15:12-46.	Plaintiff identifies, on a preliminary basis, the following extrinsic evidence: The testimony of its expert witness, Branimir Vojcic. Dr. Vojcic will testify to the following subject matter: How a person of ordinary skill in the art would understand this term/phrase in view of the intrinsic evidence.
				16cv0385
			ourt documents without watermarks	at <u>docketalarm.com</u> .

second generating mean for generating the secon portion of each code word, said second generating means comprising means for including information within the second portio that is representative of the respective portion of the data (Claim 7)	d generating the second portion of each code word and including information within the second portion that is representative of the respective portion of the data n Structure:	Plaintiff identifies, on a preliminary basis, the following extrinsic evidence The testimony of its expert witness, Branimir Vojcic. Dr. Vojcic will testify to th following subject matter: How a person of ordinary skill in the art would understand this term/phrase in view of the intrinsic
means for including information within the second portion that is representative of a	56, 15:12-46. <u>Function</u> : including information within the second portion that is representative of a representative	evidence. Plaintiff identifies, on a preliminary basis, the following extrinsic evidence The testimony of its expert
respective portion of the data (Claim 22)	 Structure: data encoder 16 and/or code word generator 26 and/or suffix generator 28. See, e.g.: Fig. 1; 6:50-56; 7:5-29; 13:20-50; 14:27-56, 15:12-46. 	witness, Branimir Vojcic. Dr. Vojcic will testify to th following subject matter: How a person of ordinary skill in the art would understand this term/phrase in view of the intrinsic evidence.
error protection means f providing error protection to at least one of the first portions of the plurality code words while maintaining any error protection provided to the respective second portion associated with the at least one first portion at a low level than the error protection provided to the respective first portion. (Claims 7, 22)	providing error protection to at least one of the first portions of the plurality of code words while maintaining any error protection provided to the respective second portion associated with the at least one first portion at a lower level than the error protection provided to the respective first	Plaintiff identifies, on a preliminary basis, the following extrinsic evidence The testimony of its expert witness, Branimir Vojcic. Dr. Vojcic will testify to th following subject matter: How a person of ordinary skill in the art would understand this term/phrase in view of the intrinsic evidence.

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

DOCKET A L A R M



Explore Litigation Insights

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time alerts** and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.